
 
 

2008 - 2009 
 

 
 
 

HARROW COUNCIL 
COUNCIL SUMMONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(EXTRAORDINARY) MEETING 
Thursday 5 June 2008 

 
 

 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 
 

 Legal and Governance Services Department  
  
 Civic Centre 
  
 Harrow 
 
 

28 May 2008 
 
Dear Member 
 
I hereby request and summon you to attend a  (EXTRAORDINARY) MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW to be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER at the CIVIC CENTRE, STATION ROAD, HARROW, on Thursday, 5th day of 
June 2008 at 7.30 pm to consider the following numbered matters and to pass such 
resolutions and to make such orders thereon as may then be determined. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
PRAYERS 

 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend Antony Rablen, will open the meeting with Prayers. 
 
 
 1. EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL:    
   
  This Extraordinary Council Meeting has been convened in accordance with 

the provisions of Rule 3.1, further to a request from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

   
 2. COUNCIL MINUTES:    
   
  That the minutes of the Annual Council Meeting held on 8 May 2008, be 

deferred until the next Ordinary meeting. 
 

   
 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:    
   
  To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members of the Council. 
 

   
 4. HARROW CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED OPTIONS - DRAFT FOR 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION:   (Pages 1 - 90) 
   
  Recommendation I: Cabinet    

(15 May 2008) 
 
together with minor amendments made to the Strategy since the Cabinet 
meeting and the Strategy in its final form. 

   
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL 
5 JUNE 2008 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
 
 

15 MAY 2008 REC. I: HARROW CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED 
OPTIONS – DRAFT FOR PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 
 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 1 to 90

1



 

2



 
 
 
 

 
 REPORT OF CABINET 

 
 
 MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2008 

 

   
   
Chairman: * Councillor David Ashton 
   
Councillors
: 

* Marilyn Ashton 
* Miss Christine Bednell 
* Tony Ferrari 
* Susan Hall 
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
† Chris Mote 
* Paul Osborn 
* Mrs Anjana Patel 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION I - Key Decision - Harrow Core Strategy 
Preferred Options - Draft for Public Consultation   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development and Enterprise 
introduced the report which provided options for how growth would be 
managed in Harrow up to 2025 in the draft Harrow Core Strategy 
Preferred Options.  She advised that this work was a completely 
different process to that of the Unitary Development Plan as it was more 
of a vision statement for the Borough. 
 
The Portfolio Holder advised Cabinet that Harrow’s preferred options for 
consultation required Council approval.  Following that approval, there 
would be a six week consultation period prior to inspection by the 
Secretary of State. 
 
The Portfolio Holder outlined option A, Harrow Central Growth Corridor, 
and option B, Public Transport Growth Focus.  She advised that either 
option was acceptable, as it would mean that Members would be able to 
justify their refusal of planning applications contrary to the Local 
Development Framework. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the draft Harrow Core Strategy Preferred Options be approved for 
the purposes of consultation. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  To comply with the legal requirements 
for making such a document and to meet the agreed timescales with the 
Government Office for London for the development of the Council’s 
Local Development Framework (LDF) documents.   
 
 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



Amendments Sheet 
– arising from changes since Cabinet report approved 

Page and 
Para ref 

Deletion  
(Strikethrough) 

Insertion  
(underline) 

Reasons for 
change 

Pg 1,  
para 1.3 

 Refer t
[...]
up the Harrow Strategic
Partnership will try to shape the effects of global, national, regional and local trends and events
to work towards successful outcomes for Harrow.

Sustainable Development Development that meets the needs of the present generations
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.

Tenure Describes the type of ownership of a property eg. privately rented, socially rented,
freehold etc.

Town Centre Places within the borough with shopping, services and leisure functions. In
Harrow there is one Metropolitan Centre as well as District and Local Centres.

Unitary Development Plan The UDP is a land use plan which is to be superseded by the
LDF. It provides the statutory planning framework for the local planning authority setting out the
objectives, policies and proposals for the use of land and buildings in the borough.

West London Sub-Region One of the sub-regions established by the London Plan. TheWest
London Sub-Region comprises the seven boroughs of Hammersmith & Fulham, Brent, Ealing,
Harrow, Hillingdon, Hounslow and Kensington and Chelsea. It has a population of 1.6 million
and provides over 900,000 jobs.

75Harrow Council Core Strategy Draft Preferred Options - Public consultation 6 June to 18 July 2008

Glossary E

89



90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 HARROW CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED OPTIONS - DRAFT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION
	Cabinet 15-5-08 Rec I - Harrow Core Strategy
	BR - Front Amendments Details-5june08
	BG - CoreStrategy-CoverPage
	BG-1 - CoreStrategy-Document - 5june08




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

COUNCIL  CL 244 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
of the 

(EXTRAORDINARY) MEETING 

of the 
COUNCIL 

of the 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

held on 
THURSDAY 5 JUNE 2008 

 
 

Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor John Nickolay) 
 The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Eric Silver) 
 
Councillors: 
 
Husain Akhtar 
Nana Asante 
David Ashton 
Mrs Marilyn Ashton 
Miss Christine A. Bednell 
Robert Benson 
Don Billson 
Mrs Lurline Champagnie 
Mrinal Choudhury 
Bob Currie 
Margaret Davine 
Mano Dharmarajah 
Anthony Ferrari 
Keith Ferry 
Archie T. Foulds 
Brian E. Gate 
David Gawn 
Mitzi Green 
 

Graham Henson 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Nizam Ismail 
Krishna James 
Mrs E.M. Kinnear 
Ashok Kulkarni 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Julia Merison 
Salim Miah 
Jerry J. Miles 
Vina Mithani 
Chris Mote  
Mrs Janet Mote 
Narinder Singh Mudhar 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
Christopher D. Noyce 
Phillip O’Dell 
 

Paul Osborn 
Anjana Patel 
David Perry 
Richard David Romain 
Paul Scott 
Anthony Seymour 
Navin Shah 
Mrs Rekha Shah 
Stanley Sheinwald 
Dinesh Solanki 
Bill Stephenson 
Mrs Sasikala Suresh 
Yogesh Teli 
Keekira Thammaiah 
Mark A. Versallion 
Thomas Weiss 
Jeremy Zeid 
 

 
PRAYERS 

 
The meeting opened with Prayers offered by the 

Reverend Antony Ford Rablen 



 
 
 
CL 245   COUNCIL  
 
 
 

 

265. EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that this Extraordinary Council meeting had been convened 
in accordance with Rule 3.1, further to a request from the Monitoring Officer. 
  
 

266. COUNCIL MINUTES:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Annual Council held on 8 May 2008 be 
deferred to the next Ordinary Council. 
 
 

267. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:   
 
It was noted that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in relation 
to the business to be transacted at this Extraordinary Council meeting. 
 
 

268. HARROW CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED OPTIONS - DRAFT FOR PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION:   
 
Further to Item 4 on the Summons the Leader, Councillor David Ashton, formally 
moved Recommendation I arising from the Cabinet held on 15 May 2008, which 
required consideration and adoption by the full Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Harrow Core Strategy Preferred Options be approved 
for the purposes of consultation. 
 
 
(CLOSE OF MEETING: All business having been completed, the Mayor declared the 
meeting closed at 7.34 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


